The table below presents the sensitivity of the gross financial result to potential changes in interest rates,
assuming that other factors remain unchanged (in connection with liabilities with a variable interest rate).
Determining the potential change in interest rates was calculated based on its recent volatility, i.e. from the
previous two years, calculated on the basis of historical volatility using the standard deviation method. In 2022,
the standard deviation was 1.67%, while in 2023 - 0.45%. These results were subject to the professional judgment
of the Management Board in terms of their stability and the expectations of the economic environment in which
the Issuer operates. The volatility in 2023 differed from the one in 2022 by 1.21%, so the Management Board
considered the potential change to be stable and adopted 1% for the sensitivity analysis.  The analysis was limited
to debt in PLN, since debt in HUF was based on a fixed interest rate. The impact on the Group’s equity and
comprehensive income has not been presented.

Loans  In PLN ‘000
Currency (in

‘000)
Increase/decrease of

interest rate

Impact on gross
profit/loss in

PLN ‘000

Year ended as at 31 December 2023

PLN   257 918   257 918   +1% (2 579)

HUF   22 911   2 017 000   +0% -

EUR   -   -   +1% -

PLN 257 918   257 918   -1% 2 579

HUF   22 911   2 017 000   -0% -

EUR   -   -   -1% -

Year ended as at 31 December 2022

PLN   296 790   296 790   +1% (2 968)

HUF   -   13   +1% -

EUR   -   -   +1% -

PLN   296 790   296 790   -1% 2 968

HUF   -   13   -1% -

EUR   -   -   -1% -

Fabryka Farb i Lakierów Śnieżka SA

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended as at 31 December 2023

Accounting principles (policy) and additional explanatory notes

(in PLN ‘000)

73

The table below presents the carrying amount of Group’s financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk, by
age categories.

31 December 2023

Variable interest rate  < 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years Total